
ANTIMICROBIAL ACTMTY AND PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING
OFAnonas naIlS (DWARF PINEAPPLE) EXTRACTS

FAAIZUN ASYIKIN BINTI SAHMENAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of tbe Requirements for tbe
Degree of Bacbelor of Science (Honl.) Biology

in tbe Faculty of Applied Sciences
Univeniti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

ANTIMICROBIAL ACTMTY AND PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF
Ananas nanus (DWARF PINEAPPLE) EXTRACTS

For so many years, multiple resistances in human pathogenic microorganism have
increased due to unselective used of antibiotic drugs in order to treat infectious
diseases. The objectives of present study were to determine the phytochemical
compounds of Ananas nanus by performing phytochemical screening test using
methanol and hexane and to determine the antimicrobial activity of Ananas nanus
against pathogens such as Staphylococcus aureus, Escherichia coli and Klebsiella
pneumonia. Phytochemical screening showed presence of terpenoids, alkaloids and
Quinones for both leaf and fruit ofAnanas nanus while glycosides only present in
the fruit. Antimicrobial activity was done by using disc diffusion method with
different types of concentrations and solvent. Methanolic extracts produced
inhibition zones in all concentrations and the higher number of concentration, the
larger the inhibition zone, while hexane extract gave negative result for all
concentrations. The antimicrobial activity of standard antibiotic gentamycin was
studied in comparison with the leaf extraction. The ability of the crude leaf extract
ofAnanas nanus to inhibit the growth of bacteria was an indication that this species
may have antimicrobial potential that can be engaged in the management of
microbial infections.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Characteristics Ananas nanus
2.2 Bacteria
2.2.1 Characteristic of bacteria
2.2.2 Bacteria as pathogens
2.2.3 Types of bacteria
2.3 Antimicrobial Activities
2.4 Phytochemical
2.4.1 Types of phytochemicals
2.4.2 Phytochemical screening

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample collection
3.2.2 Sample extraction
3.2.3 Phytochemical screening
3.2.4 Disc diffusion method
3.3 Statistical Analysis

iv

PAGE

iii
iv
VI

vii
viii
x

1
2
3
3

4
5
5
7
8
10
12
13
16

20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
23



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Percentage Yields of the Extract
4.2 Phytochemical Screening ofAnanas nanus
4.3 Antimicrobial Activity
4.4 T-test for Significant Value

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

24
25
29
35

38

41
48
51



TABLE

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE PAGE

4.1 Total mass and percentage yield ofcrude extract 25

4.2 Phytochemical constituents ofAnanas nanus 26

4.3 Antimicrobial activity of methanol and hexane extract 33

4.4 T-test for methanol extract 37

4.5 T-test for the sample mean between the extract concentration, 38
positive and negative control

vi


