### ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY AND PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF Ananas nanus (DWARF PINEAPPLE) EXTRACTS

#### FAAIZUN ASYIKIN BINTI SAHMENAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2017** 

#### ABSTRACT

#### ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY AND PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING OF Ananas nanus (DWARF PINEAPPLE) EXTRACTS

For so many years, multiple resistances in human pathogenic microorganism have increased due to unselective used of antibiotic drugs in order to treat infectious diseases. The objectives of present study were to determine the phytochemical compounds of Ananas nanus by performing phytochemical screening test using methanol and hexane and to determine the antimicrobial activity of Ananas nanus against pathogens such as Staphylococcus aureus, Escherichia coli and Klebsiella pneumonia. Phytochemical screening showed presence of terpenoids, alkaloids and guinones for both leaf and fruit of Ananas nanus while glycosides only present in the fruit. Antimicrobial activity was done by using disc diffusion method with different types of concentrations and solvent. Methanolic extracts produced inhibition zones in all concentrations and the higher number of concentration, the larger the inhibition zone, while hexane extract gave negative result for all concentrations. The antimicrobial activity of standard antibiotic gentamycin was studied in comparison with the leaf extraction. The ability of the crude leaf extract of Ananas nanus to inhibit the growth of bacteria was an indication that this species may have antimicrobial potential that can be engaged in the management of microbial infections.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		PAGE
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAB	iv	
LIST	vi	
LIST OF FIGURES ABSTRACT		vii
		viii
ABST	<b>FRAK</b>	x
CHA	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3
CHA	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Characteristics Ananas nanus	4
2.2	Bacteria	5
2.2.1	Characteristic of bacteria	5
2.2.2	Bacteria as pathogens	7
2.2.3	Types of bacteria	8
2.3	Antimicrobial Activities	10
2.4	Phytochemical	12
2.4.1	Types of phytochemicals	13
2.4.2	Phytochemical screening	16
CHA	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	20
3.1.1	Raw materials	20
3.1.2	Chemicals	20
3.1.3	Apparatus	20
3.2	Methods	21
3.2.1	Sample collection	21
3.2.2	Sample extraction	21
3.2.3	Phytochemical screening	22
3.2.4	Disc diffusion method	22
3.3	Statistical Analysis	23

СНА	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Percentage Yields of the Extract	24
4.2	Phytochemical Screening of Ananas nanus	25
4.3	Antimicrobial Activity	29
4.4	T-test for Significant Value	35
CHA	PTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	38
CITI	ED REFERENCES	41
APP	ENDICES	48
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	51

.

v

.

# LIST OF TABLES

TABL	E TITLE	PAGE
4.1	Total mass and percentage yield of crude extract	25
4.2	Phytochemical constituents of Ananas nanus	26
4.3	Antimicrobial activity of methanol and hexane extract	33
4.4	T-test for methanol extract	37
4.5	T-test for the sample mean between the extract concentration, positive and negative control	38

.